

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
WESTERN DIVISION**

JESSE YOAKUM, *et al.*, )  
*on behalf of themselves and all others* )  
*similarly situated,* )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Case No. 4:19-cv-00718-BP

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY, *et al.*, )  
Defendants. )

**PLAINTIFFS' SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF**  
**MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL**  
**OF CLASS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. Introduction .....1**

**II. Summary of the Litigation and Settlement .....2**

**A. Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....2**

**B. Litigation, Discovery, and Mediation History .. ....2**

**C. The Proposed Settlement .. ....4**

**1. The Proposed Settlement Class.....4**

**2. Settlement Payments .....4**

**3. Notice and Administration Costs .....5**

**4. Class Representatives’ Service Awards; Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses ...5**

**III. Argument.....6**

**A. Appropriate Notice Was Provided to Settlement Class Members.....6**

**B. Standard for Final Settlement Approval.....7**

**C. The Settlement Meets the Standard for Final Approval .....10**

**1. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class.....10**

**2. The Settlement Resulted from Arms’ Length Negotiation .. ....11**

**3. The Merits of the Case, Weighed Against the Terms of Settlement .. .....12**

**4. The Defendants’ Financial Condition .. ....14**

**5. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal; The Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation .. ....15**

**6. The Effectiveness of Administration .. ....15**

**7. The Experience and Views of Counsel .. ....16**

**8. The Proposed Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards ..... 17**

**9. Settlement Class Members are Treated Equitably .. .... 19**

**10. The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement .. ..... 19**

**IV. Conclusion.....19**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Milwaukee*, 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....17

*Ashley v. Reg’l Transp. Dis. & Amalgamated Transit Union Div. 1001 Pension Fund. Tr.*,  
No. 05-cv-01567, 2008 WL 384579 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008) .... 11

*Bellows v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.*, 3:07-CV\_01413-W-AJB, 2008 WL 5458986  
(S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2008) .....8

*Bishop, et al. v. DeLaval Inc.* 5:19-cv-06129-SRF (W.D. Mo. June 7, 2022) .....18

*Caligiuri v. Symantech*, 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) .....18

*Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.*, 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....15

*Cohn v. Nelson*, 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005) .....7

*Daniels v. Greenkote IPC, Inc.*, 2013 WL 1890654 (E.D. Mo. May 6, 2013) ... .....10

*Huyer v. Njema*, 847 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2017) .....9, 17

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*, 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ... .....12

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002) .....10, 12, 14, 16

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)... .....7

*In re Life Time Fitness, Inc. Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Litig.*, 847 F.3d 619  
(8th Cir. 2017) .....17

*In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.*, 357 F.Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018) .....18

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.*, 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018) .....9

*In Re Texas Prison Litigation*, 191 F.R.D. 164 (W.D. Mo. 1999) .....7

*In re U.S. Bancorp. Litig.*, 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) .....17-18

*In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fitting Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) .... .....8

*In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.*, 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005). .....9, 10, 12-13

<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017). .....	9, 15, 19
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. N. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 451 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	16-17
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Co. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 8
<i>Marcus v. Kansas Dept. of Revenue</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002) ... ..	11-12
<i>Marshall v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 15
<i>McClellan v. Health Sys. Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12426091 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015) .....	19
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	6
<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2018). .....	7, 9, 10, 19
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Sanderson v. Unilever Supply Chain, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-00775-FJG, 2011 WL 5822413 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 16, 2011) .....	16
<i>Stephens v. U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 222 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	8
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Wiles v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2416291 (W.D. Mo. June 9, 2011) ... ..	14, 19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B). .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(c) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(i-iv) ... ..	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B) ... ..	11

**Other Authorities**

Fed. Judicial Ctr., *Manual for Complex Litig.* § 30.42 (3d ed. 1997) .....10, 16

Joseph M. McLaughlin, *McLaughlin on Class Actions*, § 6:24 (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2011) .....18

Newberg on Class Actions, § 11.25 (4<sup>th</sup> ed.) .....8
